

19-3159(L)

19-3361(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ESSO EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION NIGERIA LIMITED,
SHELL NIGERIA EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY LIMITED,
Petitioners-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
v.
NIGERIAN NATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
Respondent-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK,
No. 14-cv-8445

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL FOREIGN
TRADE COUNCIL AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES AND REVERSAL**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JONATHAN URICK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
215 Morton Avenue
Athens, GA 30605
(706) 206-7183
borutledge70@gmail.com

(additional counsel listed on the next page)

PETER TOLSDORF
ERICA KLENICKI
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10 St. NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
National Association of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court should enforce the arbitral award because neither comity nor the New York Convention supports deferring to a Nigerian set-aside judgement that ignores international norms and the Convention’s purposes in order to protect a state-owned entity.	7
A. In a case arising under Article V(1)(e) of the New York Convention, a United States Court should not defer to a foreign court’s judgment setting aside an arbitral award where the arbitration involved a state-owned entity, securing the set-aside judgment in its own sovereign courts, based upon parochial grounds far removed from international norms.	7
1. Second Circuit Precedent	9
2. Purposes and Commentary	14
3. Precedent In Other Circuits.....	17
B. The set-aside judgment in this case, obtained by a Nigerian state-owned entity, rendered in Nigerian court, and resting on parochial grounds is not entitled to deference.	19
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	14
<i>Ackermann v. Levine</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Attorney General of Canada v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 22
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbantino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	5
<i>Baker Marine (Nig.) Ltd. v. Chevron (Nig.) Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9-10
<i>Corporacion Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. De R.L. De C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ehrlich v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Encyclopaedia Universalis S.A. v. Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2005)	8, 15
<i>Esso Exp. & Prod. Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.</i> , 397 F.Supp.3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	12, 19-20
<i>Europcar Italia, S.p.A. v. Maiellano Tours, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Getma Int’l v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 862 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Gulf Petro Trading Co. v. Nigerian National Petroleum Corp.</i> , 288 F.Supp.2d 783 (N.D. Tex. 2003).....	17
<i>In re Chromalloy Aeroservices</i> , 939 F.Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1996)	10, 18
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	23
<i>Parsons & Whittemore Overseas Co., Inc. v. Société Générale de L'Industrie du Papier (RAKTA)</i> , 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974)	8, 15, 21, 24
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2004)	22
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	15, 23, 25
<i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> , 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	2, 21-22
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	16
<i>Spier v. Calzaturificio, S.p.A.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	14
<i>Telenor Mobile Communications AS v. Storm LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 396 (2009).....	7, 15, 23-24
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Thai-Lao Lignite (Thai.) Co., Ltd. v. Gov't of the Lao People's Democratic Republic</i> , 864 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9, 12-14
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons W.L.L. v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997).....	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes:

9 U.S.C. § 207..... 7-8

Foreign Authorities:

Arbitration and Conciliation Act of Nigeria (1990) 24-25

Treaties:

United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign
Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958 21 U.S.T. 2517,
220 U.N.T.S. 38.....*passim*

Other Authorities:

Albert Van den Berg, *The New York Arbitration Convention of 1958* (1981).....9

Christopher Koch, *The Enforcement of Arbitral Awards Annulled in their
Place of Origin*, 26 J. Int’l Arb. 267 (2009).....17

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1, 4

Gary B. Born, *International Commercial Arbitration* (2d ed. 2014) 6, 16-17

Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, *International Civil Litigation in United
States Court* (6th ed. 2018).....2-3, 14-15

Jan Paulsson, *Enforcing Arbitral Awards Notwithstanding Local Standard
Annulments*, 6 Asia Pacific L. Rev. 1 (1998).....17

Julian D. Lew et al, *Comparative International Commercial Arbitration
(2003)*.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Manu Thadirkkaran, <i>Enforcement of Annulled Awards: What is and What Ought to Be?</i> , 31 J. Int'l Arb. 576 (2014)	17
Pierre Lastenhouse, <i>Why Setting Aside an Arbitral Awards is Not Enough to Remove it from the International Scene</i> , 16 J. Int'l Arb. 25, 43 (1999).....	17
Radu Lelutiu, <i>Managing Requests for Enforcement of Vacated Awards Under the New York Convention</i> , 14 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 345 (2003)	3
Restatement (Third) of U.S. Law of Int'l Comm. Arb. (2019)	15
Robert C. Bird, <i>Enforcement of Annulled Awards: A Company Perspective and Evaluation of a New York Convention</i> , 37 N.C. J. Int'l L. & Comm. Reg. 1013 (2012)	17
UNCITRAL Model Rules.....	25
